

## คำสั่งมหาวิทยาลัยมหิดล ที่ **๒๙๖๗** /๒๕๖๑ เรื่อง มอบอำนาจ

เพื่อให้การลงนามในข้อตกลงการใช้ตัวอย่างวัตถุเพื่อการวิจัย (Material Transfer Agreement) ระหว่าง ส่วนงานภายในมหาวิทยาลัย กับบุคคลหรือหน่วยงานภายนอก ซึ่งได้มีความร่วมมือด้านการวิจัยและมีการส่งหรือแบ่งปัน ตัวอย่างวัตถุระหว่างกัน เป็นไปด้วยความเรียบร้อย มีความคล่องตัว และปฏิบัติเป็นไปในแนวทางเดียวกัน ตลอดจนสอดคล้อง ตามวัตถุประสงค์และนโยบายของมหาวิทยาลัย

อาศัยอำนาจตามความในมาตรา ๓๔(๑) และมาตรา ๔๒ แห่งพระราชบัญญัติมหาวิทยาลัยมหิดล พ.ศ. ๒๕๕๐ อธิการบดีจึงมีคำสั่ง ดังนี้

- ๑. ให้ยกเลิกประกาศมหาวิทยาลัยมหิดล เรื่อง แนวทางปฏิบัติในการจัดทำข้อตกลงการใช้ตัวอย่างวัตถุเพื่อ การวิจัย (Material Transfer Agreement) ฉบับที่ ๒ พ.ศ. ๒๕๕๑ ฉบับลงวันที่ ๓๐ มิถุนายน ๒๕๕๑
- ๒. มอบอำนาจให้หัวหน้าส่วนงานหรือรองหัวหน้าส่วนงานที่หัวหน้าส่วนงานมอบหมายมีอำนาจลงนามใน ข้อตกลงการใช้ตัวอย่างวัตถุเพื่อการวิจัยและรับรองความถูกต้องในเอกสารต่าง ๆ ที่เกี่ยวข้องกับการดำเนินการ ดังกล่าว ตลอดจนให้มีอำนาจในการรับและจัดส่งตัวอย่างชีวภาพ ชีววัตถุ specimen สารเคมีสังเคราะห์ สกัด หรือวัตถุอื่นๆ ระหว่าง ส่วนงานของตน กับบุคคลหรือหน่วยงานภายนอก ตามแบบฟอร์มที่มหาวิทยาลัยกำหนดไว้แนบท้ายคำสั่งฉบับนี้

กรณีข้อตกลงการใช้ตัวอย่างวัตถุเพื่อการวิจัยใด ที่ไม่สามารถดำเนินการตามแบบฟอร์มที่มหาวิทยาลัยกำหนด หรือต้องการเพิ่มเติมเนื้อหาจากแบบฟอร์มที่มหาวิทยาลัยกำหนด ให้หัวหน้าส่วนงานเสนออธิการบดีหรือรองอธิการบดีที่ได้รับ มอบหมายเพื่อให้ความเห็นชอบก่อนดำเนินการ

๓. เมื่อหัวหน้าส่วนงานได้ลงนามในข้อตกลงการใช้ตัวอย่างวัตถุเพื่อการวิจัย เรียบร้อยแล้ว ให้แจ้งมายัง มหาวิทยาลัยเพื่อทราบ พร้อมจัดส่งสำเนาข้อตกลงที่ได้ลงนามแล้ว จำนวน ๑ ชุด ภายใน ๓๐ วัน นับจากวันที่ได้มีการลงนาม

ทั้งนี้ ตั้งแต่บัดนี้เป็นต้นไป

สั่ง ณ วันที่ 🐧 ตุลาคม พ.ศ. ๒๕๖๑

Anon All

(ศาสตราจารย์ นายแพทย์บรรจง มไหสวริยะ) รักษาการแทนอธิการบดี มหาวิทยาลัยมหิดล

## [-Translation-]

## [MAHIDOL UNIVERSITY EMBLEM]

Mahidol University Order
No. 2967/2561

Re: The Authorization

\_\_\_\_\_

In order to sign the Material Transfer Agreement (MTA) between the Department of the University and any person or external organization, which have collaborative research and shall transfer or share material, being a proper, flexibility, and the same direction as well as accord with the objectives and policy of the University.

Be it, therefore, under the power in accordance with the statement of section 34(1) of Mahidol University Act B.E. 2550 (A.D. 2007), the President issued the Order as follows:

- 1. Mahidol University Notification on Guidelines to execute the Material Transfer Agreement (2<sup>nd</sup> Issue) B.E. 2551 (A.D. 2008) dated 30<sup>th</sup> June 2008 shall be abrogated.
- 2. The Head or the assigned Deputy Head of the Department is authorized to sign the Material Transfer Agreement for the research and to certify the related documents concerning the aforementioned execution, as well as is authorized to accept and deliver bio-specimens, biological products, specimen, synthetic or extraction chemicals, or other materials between the Department of the University and any person or external organization in accordance with the form as prescribed by the University attached to this Order.

In case of any Material Transfer Agreement that cannot conform with or that is required to supplement any provisions of the form as prescribed by the University, the Head of the Department shall submit the Material Transfer Agreement to the President or the assigned Vice President for approval prior to sign and execute.

3. After the authorized Head of the Department signed the Material Transfer Agreement, the Department shall inform to the University with submitting one copy of that signed agreement within thirty (30) days from the date of signing.

This Order shall come into force from the date of its announcement onwards.

Announced on 5<sup>th</sup> October B.E. 2561 (A.D. 2018)

(Signed) Banchong Mahaisavariya

(Prof. Banchong Mahaisavariya, M.D.)
Acting President of Mahidol University